
CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA 

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-24 

Meeting Date: May 14, 2015 

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL CORRECTING THE CITY'S 
OBLIGATION AMOUNT USED TO FACTOR THE FY16 DCSD FUNDING 
ALLOCATION AND REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 2015-23 (AM) 

WHEREAS, Alaska Statute 14.14.060(c) provides that the Dillingham School Board 
("School Board") shall submit the school budget for the following year by May 1 for 
approval of the total amount; and 

WHEREAS, the Dillingham City Council ("City Council") shall determine the total 
amount of money to be made available from local sources for school purposes within 30 
days after the School District presents the budget request to the City; and 

WHEREAS, the School Board submitted a proposed FY 2016 Budget of $10,566,647 
which includes a request of $1,300,000, filed at City Hall on March 25, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council shall determine the total amount of money to be made 
available from local sources for School purposes and shall furnish the School Board 
with a statement of this sum on or before May 31, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, AS 14.17.410(2) requires a contribution from the City in the amount of the 
equivalent of a 2.65 mill tax levy on the full and true value of the taxable real and 
personal property as of January 1, 2014, (property values as of January 1 of the 
previous year from Alaska Taxable Report) which is calculated to be a local contribution 
in the amount of $415,141 $564,492; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to allocate the minimum required amount to meet 
the City's legal obligation which is 2.65 mill equivalent to property tax or $415,141 
$564,492, and 1% of sales tax equivalent, estimated at $450,000 a total of $865,141 
$1,014.492 for the education operating budget for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 
2016; and 

WHEREAS, the actual amount to be appropriated for School District purposes will be 
made a part of the City's FY 2016 Budget; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dillingham City Council has 
determined regarding additional funds which may be available to the School District 
based upon State funding of local governments and other information made available by 
this date, that the school appropriation be set at $1.3 Million with $1.2 Million for 
instruction and operating costs and $100,000 for major maintenance for FY 2016. 

PASSED and ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Dillingham City Council on 
May 14, 2015. 

City of Dillingham 
Page 1 of 2 

Resolution No. 2015-24 

Page 113 of 168



ATTEST: 

Janice Williams, City Clerk 

City of Dillingham 
Page 2 of2 

Meeting Date: May 14, 2015 

Alice Ruby, Mayor 

[SEAL] 

Resolution No. 2015-24 

Page 114 of 168



City of Dillingham Information Memorandum Agenda of: _ M_a_Y_1_4_· _20_1_5 __ 
Attachment to: 2015-24 
Ordinance No. I Resolution No. _ _ __ _ 

Subject: 

A Resolution of the Dillingham City Council to Correct the City's Minimum Contribution 
Amount for the FY16 Dillingham City School District Funding Allocation and Repealing 
Resolution No. 2015-23 (AM) 

City Manager: Recommend Approval 

Signature: r-:t?~ ~Lk._ 
Route to De artment Head 

X Finance Director 

X Cit Clerk 

Fiscal Note: D Yes lv"l No 

Other Attachments: 

F 

-Excerpt from Alaska Taxable Report for Calendar Year 2014 

Summary Statement: 

Date 

sl ~ 1S" 

I~ 

D Yes D No 

By State law the City is required to contribute the equivalent of 2.65 mill tax levy on the 
full and true value of its taxable real and personal property. The full and true value can 
be obtained from the State's annual Alaska Taxable document. For this year, 
Resolution No. 2015-23 (AM), that was adopted April 2, 2015, the full value was 
calculated on the real property only, and did not include the personal property. 

This Resolution No. 2015-24 will correct that calculation. This will bring the minimum 
required from $865,141 to $1,014,492. This does not have an affect on the contribution 
amount that the City Council approved, which is $1.3M, with $1.2 M for instruction and 
operating costs, and $100,000 for major maintenance for FY2016. 

Page 1 of 2 CLK301 

Page 115 of 168



2015-24 
Ordinance No. _____ / Resolution No. ____ _ 

Summary Statement continued: 

D 

Page 2 of2 CLK301 

Page 116 of 168



Part 3 - Property Taxation 

Table 7C 
LOCAL ASSESSMENTS vs FULL VALUE 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY COMBINED 
This table excludes municipalities that do not levy a property tax, and oil and gas properties assessed under AS 43.56_ 

M u n ici1)a litics Locally Assessed Value Full Value Ratio 
Municipality of Anchorage $33,304,523,825 $37,571,220,500 88.64% 

Bristol Bay Borough $302,323,536 $334,584,800 90.36% 

Fnirbnnk.~ North Star Borough $7,601,080,923 $9,951,807,500 76.38% 

Fairbanks $2,484,784,392 $3,491,434,400 71 17% 

North Pole $282,122,421 $356,743,700 7908% 

IIHines Borough $321,731,200 $388,489,500 82.82% 

C ity & Borough of Juneau $4,397,722,533 $4,916,206,900 89.45% 

Kenai Peninsula Borough $5,830,465,767 $8,051,878,600 72.41% 

Homer $615,80 I ,340 $912,563,600 6748% 

Kachemak $55,968,200 $83,295,700 67 19% 

Kenai $692,276,699 $922,528,900 75 04% 

Seldovia $39,123,210 $48,465,900 80 72% 

Seward $292.232,945 $360,431 ,500 81 .08% 

Soldotna $477,414,252 $699,506, I 00 68 25% 

Ketchikan Gateway Borough $1 ,404, 734,000 $1,778,712,800 78,97% 

Ketchikan $805,953,200 $1 ,092,935,900 73 74% 

Saxman $20,789,200 $29,688,300 7002% 

Kodiak Island Borough $1,181,898,002 $1,612,480,900 73,30% 

Akhiok $664,563 $1,593,100 4172% 

Kodiak $536,233,926 $845,319,300 63 44% 

Larsen Bay $11 ,023, 759 $13,992,300 78.78% 

Old Harbor $4,789,647 $10,031,200 47 75% 

Ouzinkie $2,942,428 $5,306,300 5 - >15% 

Port Lions $11,916,467 $16,233,000 73 41 % 

1\'latanuska-Susitna Borough $8,2 13,60 I ,837 $1 0,057,091,500 8U,7% 

Houston $118,4 73,407 $155,195,000 76.34% 

Palmer $397,862,359 $635,703 ,600 62.59% 

Wasilla $1 ,001,209,514 $1,468 ,955 ,800 68 16% 

North Slope Borough $539,070,887 $661,731,800 81.46% 

Anaktuvuk Pass $2,798,620 $6,356,400 44.03% 

Atqasuk $2,255,600 $5,973,300 37.76% 

Barrow $195,679,558 $247,386,200 79.10% 

Kaktovik $4,708,750 $8,845,200 53.24% 

Nuiqsut $6,474,760 $12,299,900 52.64-% 

Point Hope $1.274,200 $7,108,200 17.93% 

Wainwright $9,739,775 $17,463,700 55 .77% 

Petusburg Borough $320,638,124 $428,995,100 74.74% 

Kupreanof $3,642,600 $4,593,700 79. II% 

City & Borough of Sitka $1,032,626,079 $1,197,790,200 86.21 % 

1\'l unicipality of Skagway $325,846,137 $345,084,500 94.43% 

City & Borough of Wrangell $135,544,229 $202,209,300 67.03% 

!Ci ty & Borough of Yakutat $44,128,736 $78,808,600 55.9\1 % 

Co rel ova $168,654,400 $276,883,000 60.91 % 

C raig $99,498,360 $133,956,200 74.28% 

Dillingham $186,098,152 $213,015,700 87.36 % 

Eagle $9,412,922 $12,597,800 74.72 % 

Nenana $17,967,578 $26,286,400 68.35% 

Nome $271,121,617 $368,34 7,400 73.60% 

Pelican $9,071,574 $9,749,000 93.05% 

Unalaska $545,145,000 $620,525,800 87.85% 

Valdez $259,800,074 $373,985,400 69.47% 

Whittier $77.275.972 $71i,617,900 100.86% 
T ornl Municipulities $66,599,981 ,464 $79.689,057 , I 00 83.57% 

Page 117 of 168



 

Page 118 of 168



Page 119 of 168



 

Page 120 of 168



Page 121 of 168



Page 122 of 168



Page 123 of 168



Page 124 of 168



Page 125 of 168



Page 126 of 168



Page 127 of 168



Page 128 of 168



Page 129 of 168



 

Page 130 of 168



Page 131 of 168



Page 132 of 168



Page 133 of 168



 

Page 134 of 168



Page 135 of 168



Page 136 of 168



CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA 

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-27 

Meeting Date: May 14, 2015 

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL APPROVING THE 
DESIGNATION OF THE FACILITY AND EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR 
MAINTENANCE FUND 

WHEREAS, DMC Chapter 4.04, Fiscal Policies, Section 4.03.030, Funds Designated, 
allows that additional funds may be created as needed by resolution; and 

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2010-27 created the Equipment Replacement Capital 
Project Fund which is to provide funds and access to financing to purchase vehicles and 
motorized equipment; and 

WHEREAS, it has been determined that this fund is too restrictive for its use; and 

WHEREAS, this resolution will modify the above resolution to expand the usage of this 
fund for repair and maintenance of facilities and for the purchase of small equipment 
that is needed throughout the City; and 

WHEREAS, capital equipment has been changed to facility and equipment with a 
replacement or repair cost of >$5,000 (greater than $5,000); and 

WHEREAS, the newly named Facility and Equipment Purchase or Maintenance Fund 
expenditures will be considered yearly during the budget process with 
recommendations coming from the following documents: 

1. City of Dillingham Vehicles, Heavy Equipment and other Equipment 
>$20,000; and 

2. City of Dillingham Equipment, Attachments and Technology $5,000 -
$20,000; and 

3. City Facilities Maintenance & Repairs; and 

WHEREAS, expenditures from the account needed from the fund after the budget is 
approved will be presented to the council for approval; and 

WHEREAS, City of Dillingham staff will update the above documents on a yearly basis 
and bring recommendations forward; and 

WHEREAS, the fund will maintain a minimum balance of $50,000 for unforeseen needs; 
and 

WHEREAS, if an emergency purchase was necessary funds would be appropriated by 
the City Council and deposited into this fund to address the emergency; and 

City of Dillingham 
Page 1 of2 

Resolution No. 2015-27 

Page 137 of 168



Meeting Date: May 14, 2015 

WHEREAS, funding for the Facility and Equipment Purchase or Maintenance Fund will 
be from unappropriated reserves, sales of City's salvageable capital equipment, or other 
sources in the amount the Council deems appropriate; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Dillingham City Council renames the 
Equipment Replacement Capital Project Fund created through Resolution 2010-27 to 
the Facility and Equipment Purchase or Maintenance Fund with facility and equipment 
cost >$5,000. 

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Dillingham City Council on May 14, 2015. 

ATTEST: 

Janice Williams, City Clerk 

City of Dillingham 
Page 2 of2 

Alice Ruby, Mayor 

[SEAL] 

Resolution No. 2015-27 

Page 138 of 168



City of Dillingham Information Memorandum Agenda of: _M_a_Y_1_
4
_· _

20
_

1
_
5 
__ 

Attachment to: 
Ordinance No. I Resolution No. 

2015
-
27 

Subject: 

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL APPROVING THE 
DESIGNATION OF THE FACILITY AND EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR 
MAINTENANCE FUND 

City Manager: Recommend Ap~roval 

Signature: x~ d tt(UL ~ -

Route to Department Head 

X Finance Director 

X City Clerk 

~ignature Date 

Fiscal Note: D Yes 11'1 No 

Other Attachments: 

FJ'nds Available: D Yes D No 

- Resolution No. 2010-27 

Summary Statement: 

Resolution No. 2010-27 created a Equipment Replacement Capital Project Fund that 
was used only for vehicle replacement. The Council has been putting $50,000 per year 
into this fund to replace vehicles with capital expenditures defined as equipment with a 
replacement cost >$10,000. 

There are other needs for purchases and repairs in the City and it is being 
recommended that the above mentioned fund be used for those as well. Changing the 
name to Facility and Equipment Purchase or Maintenance Fund with expenditures 
being >$5,000. 

Page 1 of 2 CLK301 

Page 139 of 168



2015-27 
Ordinance No. _____ I Resolution No. ____ _ 

Summary Statement continued: 

Staff has created three documents that will be updated annually and recommendations 
from the fund will be done through the budget process: 
1. City of Dillingham Vehicles, Heavy Equipment and other Equipment >$20,000 
2. City of Dillingham Equipment, Attachments and Technology $5,000 - $20,000 
3. City Facilities Maintenance and Repairs. 

The fund will maintain a balance of $50,000 for unseen expenditures. Any expenditures 
from this fund will need counCil approval if not appropriated through the budget process. 

Page 2 of 2 CLK301 

Page 140 of 168



Meeting Date: May 20, 2010 

CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA 

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-27 

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL APPROVING THE 
DESIGNATED USE OF THE EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT CAPITAL PROJECT FUND 
AND ADOPTING THE FLEET MANAGEMENT OPERATING PROCEDURES. 

WHEREAS, DMC Chapter 4.04, Fiscal Policies, Section 4.03.030, Funds Designated, 
allows that additional funds may be created as needed by resolution; and, 

WHEREAS, during the FY 2008 budget the Council determined there was a need to 
establish the Equipment Replacement Fund, hereto named the Equipment Replacement 
Capital Project Fund, to provide funds and access to financing to purchase vehicles and 
motorized equipment; and, 

WHEREAS, the Dillingham City Council approved the following transfer of funds to the 
Equipment Replacement Capital Project Fund through the annual budget process as 
follows: 

FY 2008 
FY 2009 
FY 2010 
Total 

$50,000 
$50,000 
$50,000 

$150,000 

WHEREAS, capital equipment is defined as equipment with a replacement cost of >$1 0,000 
(greater than $10,000); and, 

WHEREAS, when capital equipment approaches the last five years of its useful life it will be 
placed on the Five (5) Year Capital Equipment Replacement Schedule and reviewed as part 
of the City's Five (5) Year Capital Improvement Program during the City's annual budget 
cycle; and, 

WHEREAS, funding for the Equipment Replacement Capital Project Fund will be from 
unappropriated reserves, sales of the City's salvageable capital equipment, or other 
sources in an amount the Council deems appropriate; and, 

WHEREAS, annually at .the adoption of the fiscal budget a portion of the anticipated 
unappropriated reserve may be transferred to the fund; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dillingham City Council approves the 
designated use of the Equipment Replacement Capital Project Fund; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council adopts under Policies and Procedures, 
Fleet Management Operating Procedures, Policy No. 03-10, which includes procedures for 
determining when COD vehicles and motorized equipment are eligible for replacement, and 
to describe the process of accomplishing replacement; 

City of Dillingham 
Page 1 of2 

Resolution No. 2010-27 

Page 141 of 168



Meeting Date: May 20, 2010 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of Policy No. 03-10, Fleet Management 
Operating Procedures, is attached to this resolution. 

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Dillingham City Council on ~~ '2.0 , 2010. 

SEAL: 

ATTE$T: 

City of Dillingham 
Page 2 of2 

,. 

Resolution No. 2010-27 

Page 142 of 168



 Meeting Date: May 14, 2015 

  
                  
City of Dillingham                                                                                                       Resolution No. 2015-28 
Page 1 of 1   

CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-28 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE 
INVESTMENT ACCOUNT SIGNATURE AUTHORITY FORMS FOR CITY 
INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS DUE TO A CHANGE IN PERSONNEL    

 
WHEREAS, the last day of work for Finance Director Carol Shade was April 30, 2015, 
and Carmen Jackson has been contracted as an Acting Finance Director starting in May 
2015;  
 
WHEREAS, the signature authority forms for the City’s investment accounts at Wells 
Fargo Investment Services, Piper Jaffray, Alaska Municipal League Investment Pool, and 
Time Value Investments will need to be reflect the changes in personnel;    
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Dillingham City Council that the following 
persons are authorized to give instructions on behalf of the City of Dillingham on the funds 
that are now and shall be deposited in the above mentioned investment institutions.. 
 

Rose Loera   City Manager  
Alice Ruby   Mayor 
Holly Johnson  Council Member 
Chris Maines   Council Member 
Misty Savo   Council Member 

   Curt Armstrong  Council Member 
Tracy G. Hightower  Council Member 
Paul Liedberg  Council Member 
Carmen Jackson  Acting Finance Director 

 
PASSED and ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Dillingham City Council on 
May 14, 2015. 
 
 
       ________________________________ 
       Alice Ruby, Mayor 
 
ATTEST:      [SEAL] 
 
 
________________________________ 
Janice Williams, City Clerk  

Page 143 of 168



 

Page 144 of 168



Page 145 of 168



 

Page 146 of 168



Page 147 of 168



Page 148 of 168



Page 149 of 168



 

Page 150 of 168




